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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2002

NEC Corporation (NEC) will begin releasing quarterly consolidated financial results
starting this fiscal year.  NEC will continue to disclose semi-annual and annual financial
results and forecast information in accordance with the Tokyo Stock Exchange disclosure
rules.  NEC will release quarterly financial results in order to support a global standard of
disclosure and to meet shareholders’ and investors’ demands for more timely and transparent
disclosure of information.

I. Consolidated Financial Results

Three months
ended June 30,

2001

Three months
ended June 30,

2000

Increase
(Decrease)

In billions of yen In billions of yen %

Net sales ¥1,124.6 ¥1,062.3         6 %
Operating income 3.7 12.5 (70)
Income before income tax 3.3 3.1         4
Income before cumulative effect
of accounting change[*See Note 4]

3.4 3.0        13

Net income 0.8 3.0 (72)
Yen Yen Yen

Per share of common stock:
Income before cumulative
effect of accounting change :
     Basic: ¥2.07 ¥1.85 ¥0.22
     Diluted: 2.03 1.85 0.18
Net income:

Basic: 0.50 1.85 (1.35)
Diluted: 0.49 1.85 (1.36)

As of June 30, 2001 As of March 31,
2001

Increase
(Decrease)

In Billions of Yen In Billions of Yen %

Total assets 5,271.6 4,823.6 9 %
Shareholders’ equity 915.1 915.0 0
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(Notes)

1. The consolidated financial statements of NEC are prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the U.S., or U.S. GAAP.

2. Operating income is displayed in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in
Japan.

3. Starting this quarter, NEC has consolidated NEC Leasing, Ltd., a financing subsidiary.  As a result,
total assets increased by ¥ 580.1 billion this quarter and interest-bearing debt increased by ¥ 586.0
billion.

4. Please refer to footnote (*) regarding change in accounting principles on page 3.

II. Results of Operations

1. First Quarter of the Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2002 (three months
period ended June 30, 2001)

Consolidated net sales for the first three months ended June 30, 2001 increased by
¥62.3 billion, or 6%, to ¥1,124.6 billion, over net sales for the previous first three months
ended June 30, 2000.  Income before income taxes was approximately ¥3.3 billion, an
increase of ¥0.1 billion compared to the corresponding period last year.

Net sales of NEC increased overall, despite a decrease in net sales of NEC Electron
Devices due to slowdown in the personal computer (PC) market.  The increase in NEC’s net
sales resulted from an increase in net sales of NEC Solutions resulting from steady domestic
IT investments, and an increase in net sales of NEC Networks resulting from a strong
domestic demand for mobile phones.

Despite both NEC Networks and NEC Solutions increasing their segment profit
significantly through an increase in sales, continued cost reductions and restructuring.  Due
to NEC Electron Devices recording a loss, amidst a slowdown in the PC market in the United
States and the continual fall in prices of memories and liquid crystal displays (LCDs), a
downward trend that started in the second half of the previous fiscal year, NEC's operating
income decreased.

Although income before income tax for the three months ended June 30, 2001
remained approximately the same as in the corresponding period last year due to a decrease
in restructuring expenses, net income for the current period was ¥0.8 billion, a decrease of
¥2.1 billion over the corresponding period last year.  This decrease was principally due to a
decrease in equity in earnings of affiliated companies and the cumulative effect of accounting
change from the application of new accounting standards (* footnote) regarding derivatives
and hedge activity.
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Net income per share before the cumulative effect of accounting change in the three
months ended June 30, 2001 was ¥2.07, in comparison to ¥1.85 per share in the comparable
period in the prior fiscal year.

(* footnote)

On April 1, 2001, NEC adopted SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities” and SFAS No. 138 “Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and
Certain Hedging Activities - an amendment of FASB statement No. 133.” These statements
require an entity to recognize all derivatives as either assets or liabilities in the balance sheet
and to measure those instruments at fair value.  The cumulative effect from the adoption of
these statements is disclosed as “cumulative effect of accounting change, net of tax” in the
condensed statements of operations.

2. Consolidated Net Sales and Segment Profit

♦ NEC Solutions

Net sales ¥433.2 billion (+5%)
Segment profit ¥6.5 billion (+ ¥11.5 billion)

NEC Solutions’ first quarter net sales were ¥433.2 billion, an increase of 5% over the
corresponding period last year. Net sales for each product area were as follows:

In the area of systems integration (SI) services/software, net sales increased by 49%
to ¥69.5 billion, primarily due to growth in SI services for open mission critical systems and
e-business.

In the area of servers, storage products and workstations, there was a 38% increase
over the corresponding period last year to ¥65.4 billion, which was principally due to
improved sales of UNIX and PC servers.

Conversely, in the personal products sector, net sales dropped by 13% to ¥191.6
billion due to the fact that although the domestic corporate PC market remains stable, the
domestic consumer PC market is suffering sluggish growth.

Although personal products suffered losses due to the fall in demand, this loss was
offset by the increase in sales and the improvement of profitability in the SI services/software
sector.  As a result, segment profit improved compared to the same period last year by
increasing ¥11.5 billion from a loss of ¥4.9 billion to a profit of ¥6.5 billion.

♦ NEC Networks

Net Sales ¥464.1 billion (+44%)
Segment profit ¥31.2 billion (+ ¥19.2 billion)
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NEC Network’s net sales for this quarter increased 44% from the corresponding
period last year to ¥464.1 billion.  By product area, sales of network infrastructure increased
by 40% to ¥268.2 billion; sales of mobile terminals increased by 66% to ¥161.1 billion; and
sales of other products were ¥34.8 billion.

Segment profit increased by ¥19.2 billion to ¥31.2 billion. These results were mainly
due to an increase in shipments of NEC’s mobile phones, which was driven in large part by
the robustness of the domestic mobile internet market, and the increase in shipment third-
generation (3G) mobile communications infrastructure in Japan.

In the overseas market, shipments rose due to an increase in submarine cable system
projects and demand for 3G mobile communications infrastructure.

♦ NEC Electron Devices

Net sales ¥221.3 billion (-28%)
Segment profit ¥ -17.3 billion (¥ -42.6 billion)

NEC Electron Devices’ net sales for this quarter were ¥221.3 billion, a 28% decrease
compared to the corresponding period last year.  Segment loss for the three months ended
June 30, 2001 was ¥17.3 billion, a ¥42.6 billion decrease from the previous first quarter
period.

Demand for PCs and mobile phones expanded considerably in the first quarter of last
year, whereas this first quarter, market conditions are sluggish as seen by the rapid slowdown
in demand for PCs in the North American market, the prolonged delay in inventory
adjustment for cellular phones in the U.S. and European markets, and the waning demand for
consumer products resulting from an unpredictable economic environment.  Moreover, the
oversupply caused by the slowdown in the PC market has led to a sharp decrease in prices for
DRAMs and LCDs for notebook PCs and monitors.

System LSIs for mobile phones for domestic market and automotive electronic
equipment remained steady, but the effects of downturn in the North American IT investment
have been felt.  Net sales of semiconductors were ¥ 171.7 billion, down 29%  from the
corresponding period last year, and sales of displays decreased by 39% to ¥ 21.9billion.
Electronic components sales decreased by 4% to ¥ 27.7 billion.

NEC Electron Devices recorded a segment loss for the three months ended June 30,
2001 because of decreasing demand and falling prices, despite its efforts to reduce fixed
costs.
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3. Cash Flows

This quarter’s net cash used in operating activities declined by ¥37.4 billion to ¥103.5
billion, due to the build-up of inventory in preparation for the coming second quarter and
beyond.  NEC’s sales are generally seasonal in nature, higher in the 2nd and 4th quarters than
in the 1st and 3rd quarters, as a result of NEC’s sales to the government and government
agencies.  Therefore there is a tendency for increased expenditures in the 1st and 3rd quarters.
In addition, compared with the same period last year, NEC has made improvements in this
quarter by factors including the reduction in its accounts receivable.

Net cash used in investment activities was ¥84.0 billion, an increase of ¥44.2 billion
from the corresponding period last year.  This principally reflects an increase of property,
plant and equipment to ¥93.9 billion, an increase of ¥29.1 billion from the first quarter of the
previous year.  Consequently, the net cash used in operating activities and used in investing
activities totaled ¥187.5 billion.

Net cash provided by financing activities was ¥49.4 billion as a result of an increase
in corporate bonds and borrowings since March 31, 2001.  Cash and cash equivalents
amounted to ¥248.6 billion at June 30, 2001, a decrease of ¥39.7 billion compared to June 30,
2000.
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4. Outlook for first half of this fiscal year

Although it is expected that the financial performance for NEC Solutions and NEC
Networks will remain generally on track, net sales and operating income for NEC Electron
Devices is expected to be substantially less than originally projected as a result of the
continuation of falling prices for DRAMs and LCDs, and the sluggish demand in the
semiconductor market generally.

Accordingly, the forecast for the first half of this fiscal year (the six months period
ending September 30, 2001) on a consolidated basis for this fiscal year that was announced
this April together with the financial results for year ended March 31, 2001 have been revised
as follows:

Percentage change from
corresponding period last year:

Net sales ¥2,600 billion (+5%)
Operating income 30 billion (-60%)
Income before income tax 10 billion (-72%)
Net income 3 billion (-85%)

(For your information)
Previously announced first half forecasts for the six months period ending September 30,
2001 (announced on April 26, 2001)

Percentage change from
corresponding period last year:

Net sales ¥2,700 billion (+9%)
Operating income 60 billion (-20%)
Income before income tax 40 billion (+13%)
Net income 15 billion (-27%)

***

CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS :

The above forecasts are forward-looking statements involving risks and uncertainties.
The important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from such
statements include, but are not limited to, general economic conditions in NEC's
markets, which are primarily Japan, North America, Asia and Europe; demand for,
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and competitive pricing pressure on, NEC's products in the marketplace; NEC's ability
to continue to win acceptance of its products in these highly competitive markets; and
movements of currency exchange rates, particularly the rate between the yen and the
U.S. dollar in which NEC makes significant sales. Among other factors, a continuing
worsening of financial conditions in the U.S., Japanese and/or European markets,
and/or a worsening of the ongoing downturn in the semiconductor and IT markets,
would cause actual results to differ from the projected results described above.

In case where the information contained in this supplement falls within the  definition of
"Material Information" under the Securities and Exchange Law, Article 166,
Paragraph 2, if you read this supplement before the time of "Publication" (which is
defined under the Securities and Exchange Law and its Enforcement Ordinance as
twelve hours after its release; i.e., approximately 3:00 am on July 28, 2001 (JST)), you
and the persons listed below* may be prohibited from purchasing, selling, or making
other transactions of shares of stock or other securities of NEC Corporation before the
time of Publication.

* Other directors or employees of your company if the content of this press release comes to their knowledge in
connection with their duty



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(Millions of yen, millions of U.S. dollars)
        Three months ended June 30

2001 2000 % change 2001
(% of net sales) (% of net sales)

Net sales ¥ 1,124,659 ¥ 1,062,304 +5.9 $8,997
(100.0) (100.0)

Cost of sales 825,532 766,451 +7.7 6,604
(73.4) (72.1)

Selling, general and administrative expenses 295,369 283,264 +4.3 2,363
  (26.3) (26.7)
Operating income 3,758 12,589 -70.1 30

(0.3) (1.2)
Non-operating income 32,116 34,579 -7.1 257

(2.9) (3.2)
     Interest and dividends 5,336 4,891 43
     Other 26,780 29,688 214
Non-operating expenses 32,546 43,977 -26.0 260

(2.9) (4.1)
     Interest 13,193 16,458 105
     Other 19,353 27,519 155
Income before income taxes 3,328 3,191 +4.3 27

(0.3) (0.3)
Income taxes 1,154 2,400 -51.9 9

(0.1) (0.2)
Minority interest in loss of consolidated subsidiaries -1,069 -790 +35.3 -8

(-0.1) (-0.1)
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies 186 1,442 -87.1 1
  (0.0) (0.1)
Income before cumulative effect of accounting change, 3,429 3,023 +13.4 27
 net of tax (0.3) (0.3)
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net of tax -2,595 - - -20
 (-0.2) (-)

Net income ¥ 834 ¥ 3,023 -72.4 $7
(0.1) (0.3)

(Note)
US dollar amounts are translated from Yen, for convenience only, at the rate at US$1 = 125 Yen. 



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

(Millions of yen, millions of U.S.dollars)

June 30 March 31 Increase June 30 Increase June 30

2001 2001 (decrease) 2000 (decrease) 2001

Current assets ¥2,584,380 ¥2,465,775 ¥118,605 ¥2,256,859 ¥327,521 $20,675

     Cash and cash equivalents 248,601 386,835 -138,234 288,323 -39,722 1,989

     Notes and accounts receivable, trade 860,095 1,053,133 -193,038 877,288 -17,193 6,881

     Inventories 967,558 828,081 139,477 903,414 64,144 7,740

     Current portion of investment in leases 272,602 - 272,602 - 272,602 2,181

     Other current assets 235,524 197,726 37,798 187,834 47,690 1,884

Long-term assets 2,687,280 2,357,849 329,431 2,455,817 231,463 21,498

     Long-term receivables, trade 47,440 49,855 -2,415 49,809 -2,369 380

     Investments and advances 687,779 683,782 3,997 832,546 -144,767 5,502

     Investment in leases 281,593 - 281,593 - 281,593 2,253

     Property, plant and equipment 1,140,408 1,128,813 11,595 1,124,169 16,239 9,123

     Other assets 530,060 495,399 34,661 449,293 80,767 4,240

Total assets ¥5,271,660 ¥4,823,624 ¥448,036 ¥4,712,676 ¥558,984 $42,173

Current liabilities ¥2,271,865 ¥2,197,663 ¥74,202 ¥2,074,619 ¥197,246 $18,175

     Short-term borrowings and

      current portion of long-term debt 828,204 462,964 365,240 759,300 68,904 6,626

     Notes and accounts payable, trade 993,168 1,191,348 -198,180 942,849 50,319 7,945

     Other current liabilities 450,493 543,351 -92,858 372,470 78,023 3,604

Long-term liabilities 1,974,900 1,642,538 332,362 1,581,765 393,135 15,799

     Long-term debt 1,509,838 1,221,295 288,543 1,302,671 207,167 12,079

     Accrued pension and severance costs 397,877 400,333 -2,456 259,845 138,032 3,183

     Other 67,185 20,910 46,275 19,249 47,936 537

Minority shareholders' equity in   

 consolidated subsidiaries 109,758 68,387 41,371 64,310 45,448 878

Common stock 244,720 244,717 3 232,846 11,874 1,958

Additional paid-in capital 360,322 360,843 -521 349,865 10,457 2,883

Retained earnings 388,913 388,079 834 352,583 36,330 3,111

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) -78,818 -78,603 -215 56,688 -135,506 -631

Total shareholders' equity 915,137 915,036 101 991,982 -76,845 7,321

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity ¥5,271,660 ¥4,823,624 ¥448,036 ¥4,712,676 ¥558,984 $42,173

 



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  ( SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ) (UNAUDITED)

(Millions of yen, millions of U.S.dollars)

June 30 March 31 Increase June 30 Increase June 30

2001 2001 (decrease) 2000 (decrease) 2001

Current assets ¥2,324,673 ¥2,465,775 ¥-141,102 ¥2,256,859 ¥67,814 $18,597

     Cash and cash equivalents 227,593 386,835 -159,242 288,323 -60,730 1,821

     Notes and accounts receivable, trade 900,095 1,053,133 -153,038 877,288 22,807 7,201

     Inventories 967,558 828,081 139,477 903,414 64,144 7,740

     Other current assets 229,427 197,726 31,701 187,834 41,593 1,835

Long-term assets 2,366,867 2,357,849 9,018 2,455,817 -88,950 18,935

     Long-term receivables, trade 47,440 49,855 -2,415 49,809 -2,369 380

     Investments and advances 699,049 683,782 15,267 832,546 -133,497 5,592

     Property, plant and equipment 1,107,525 1,128,813 -21,288 1,124,169 -16,644 8,860

     Other assets 512,853 495,399 17,454 449,293 63,560 4,103

Total assets ¥4,691,540 ¥4,823,624 ¥-132,084 ¥4,712,676 ¥-21,136 $37,532

Current liabilities ¥2,097,821 ¥2,197,663 ¥-99,842 ¥2,074,619 ¥23,202 $16,783

     Short-term borrowings and

      current portion of long-term debt 604,741 462,964 141,777 759,300 -154,559 4,838

     Notes and accounts payable, trade 1,060,152 1,191,348 -131,196 942,849 117,303 8,481

     Other current liabilities 432,928 543,351 -110,423 372,470 60,458 3,464

Long-term liabilities 1,586,298 1,642,538 -56,240 1,581,765 4,533 12,690

     Long-term debt 1,147,237 1,221,295 -74,058 1,302,671 -155,434 9,178

     Accrued pension and severance costs 397,586 400,333 -2,747 259,845 137,741 3,181

     Other 41,475 20,910 20,565 19,249 22,226 331

Minority shareholders' equity in   

 consolidated subsidiaries 92,284 68,387 23,897 64,310 27,974 738

Common stock 244,720 244,717 3 232,846 11,874 1,958

Additional paid-in capital 360,322 360,843 -521 349,865 10,457 2,883

Retained earnings 388,913 388,079 834 352,583 36,330 3,111

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) -78,818 -78,603 -215 56,688 -135,506 -631

Total shareholders' equity 915,137 915,036 101 991,982 -76,845 7,321

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity ¥4,691,540 ¥4,823,624 ¥-132,084 ¥4,712,676 ¥-21,136 $37,532

           (Note)

            In the condensed consolidated balance sheets on this page, the investment in a leasing subsidiary is accounted for by the equity method.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(Millions of yen, millions of U.S. dollars)

Increase
(decrease)

I. Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash used in operating activities ¥-103,518 ¥-140,973 ¥37,455 $-828 

II. Cash flows from investing activities

   Proceeds from sales of property, plant and 

    equipment 21,074 20,562 512 169

   Additions to property, plant and equipment -93,975 -64,859 -29,116 -752

   Proceeds from sales of marketable securities 208 2,234 -2,026 2

   Purchase of marketable securities -3,546 -245 -3,301 -28

   Other, net -7,788 2,496 -10,284 -63

Net cash used in investing activities -84,027 -39,812 -44,215 -672

Free cash flows -187,545 -180,785 -6,760 -1,500

III. Cash flows from financing activities

   Net proceeds from bonds and borrowings 56,676 100,940 -44,264 453

   Dividends paid -8,858 -4,498 -4,360 -71

   Other, net 1,600 -582 2,182 13

Net cash provided by financing activities 49,418 95,860 -46,442 395

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash     

 equivalents -107 -719 612 -1

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents -138,234 -85,644 -52,590 -1,106

Cash and cash equivalents     

  at beginning of period 386,835 373,967 12,868 3,095

Cash and cash equivalents     

  at end of period ¥248,601 ¥288,323 ¥-39,722 $1,989

Three months ended June 30

2001 2000 2001



SEGMENT INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(1) Net Sales (Includes internal sales to other segments)

          (Millions of yen, millions of U.S. dollars)
Three months ended June 30

2001 % change 2000 2001
(% of total) (% of total)

NEC Solutions ¥433,253 +4.5 ¥414,573 $3,466
 (38.5) (39.0)

NEC Networks 464,179 +43.6 323,357 3,713
(41.3) (30.4)

NEC Electron Devices 221,322 -27.5 305,472 1,771
 (19.7) (28.8)

Others 137,211 -2.1 140,136 1,098
 (12.2) (13.2)

Eliminations -138,993 +14.6 -121,234 -1,112
(-12.4) (-11.4)

Electronics business total 1,116,972 +5.1 1,062,304 8,936
(99.3) (100.0)

Leasing business 17,204 - - 138
(1.5)

Eliminations -9,517 - - -77
(-0.8)

Consolidated total ¥1,124,659 +5.9 ¥1,062,304 $8,997
(100.0) (100.0)

(2) Operating Income (Loss)

Three months ended June 30
 2001 Increase 2000 2001

(% operating (decrease) (% operating
margin)  margin)

NEC Solutions ¥6,552 +11,507 ¥-4,955 $52
 (1.5) (-1.2)

NEC Networks 31,262 +19,284 11,978 250
(6.7) (3.7)

NEC Electron Devices -17,379 -42,601 25,222 -139
(-7.9) (8.3)

Others -6,410 -992 -5,418 -51
(-4.7) (-3.9)

Eliminations -2,505 -447 -2,058 -20
- -

Unallocated corporate expenses -8,217 +3,963 -12,180 -66
- -

Electronics business total 3,303 -9,286 12,589 26
(0.3) (1.2)

Leasing business 1,180 - - 9
(6.9) -

Eliminations -725 - - -5
- -

Consolidated total ¥3,758 -8,831 ¥12,589 $30
(0.3) (1.2)

(Note)
  Corporate expenses include general corporate expenses and research and development expenses at
  NEC Corporation which are not allocated to any operating segment.



(3) Net Sales to External Customers

           (Billions of yen, millions of U.S. dollars) 
Three months ended June 30

2001 % change 2000 2001

NEC Solutions ¥405.7 +4.0 ¥390.2 $3,246
 Domestic 342.3 +6.3 322.0 2,738

Overseas 63.3 -7.1 68.2 506

NEC Networks 451.6 +46.9 307.3 3,613
 Domestic 329.4 +44.5 228.0 2,635

Overseas 122.1 +54.1 79.2 977

NEC Electron Devices 176.8 -31.2 256.9 1,414
 Domestic 97.4 -15.4 115.1 779

Overseas 79.3 -44.0 141.8 634

Others 75.3 -30.1 107.7 602
 Domestic 60.7 -20.8 76.7 486

Overseas 14.5 -52.9 30.9 116

Electronics business total 1,109.5 +4.4 1,062.3 8,876

Leasing business 15.1 - - 121
 Domestic 15.1 - - 121

Overseas - - - -

Consolidated total ¥1,124.6 +5.9 ¥1,062.3 $8,997

(4) Net Sales by Products and Services (Including Net Sales by Segment)

           (Billions of yen, millions of U.S. dollars) 
Three months ended June 30

2001 % change 2000 2001
NEC Solutions ¥433.2 +4.5 414.5 $3,466

 Systems Intergration Services /Software 69.5 +48.5 46.8 556
Internet Services/Support Services 66.4 +13.5 58.5 531
Servers/Storage Products/Workstations 65.4 +37.7 47.5 523
Personal Products 191.6 -13.4 221.2 1,533
Other Hardware 40.3 -0.5 40.5 323

NEC Networks ¥464.1 +43.6 323.3 $3,713
 Network Infrastructure 268.2 +40.4 191.0 2,146

Mobile Terminals 161.1 +66.1 97.0 1,289
Other 34.8 -1.4 35.3 278

NEC Electron Devices ¥221.3 -27.5 305.4 $1,771
 Semiconductors 171.7 -28.7 240.8 1,374

Displays 21.9 -38.8 35.8 175
Electronic Components 27.7 -3.8 28.8 222


